




March 18, 1994

Michelle A. Curtis

Assistant City Attorney

City of Bell Gardens

333 South Hope Street, Thirty Eighth Floor

Los Angeles, CA  90071-1469 






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-94-053

Dear Ms. Curtis:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of City of Bell Gardens Mayor Frank Duran regarding his responsibilities under Section 89001 of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTION


If the City of Bell Gardens Chamber of Commerce receives funds from the city to provide advertising and promotional services, are the Chamber mailings paid for with these funds subject to the mass mailing prohibitions of Section 89001?

CONCLUSION


Section 89001 does not restrict mailings produced and distributed solely by private entities, such as the City of Bell Gardens Chamber of Commerce.  However, the prohibitions of Section 89001 apply to Chamber mailings if:  (1)  any of the costs of distribution are paid for with public moneys or (2) the costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50 are paid for with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by Regulation 18901.

FACTS


The City of Bell Gardens Chamber of Commerce will receive, 

under contract, approximately $46,750 from the City of Bell Gardens for Fiscal Year 1993-94.  The Chamber has other funds, but the funds from the city constitute most of the Chamber moneys.


Under the terms of the contract with the city, the Chamber is to provide promotional and advertising services on behalf of the City of Bell Gardens.  Your letter states that the city has no organized means for conducting such activities.


The specific terms of the contract require the Chamber to maintain suitable quarters and employment of competent personnel to accomplish its terms, which also include publicizing and exploiting the city's advantages.  


The Chamber has previously published a directory with a circulation of more than 200.  This year, the Chamber plans to distribute the directories to businesses and residences throughout the city.  It is anticipated that the costs associated with publication of the directory will exceed $50.  There is no specific provision in the city's contract with the Chamber requiring the Chamber to publish an annual directory.


The directory will contain the photographs of the city councilmembers.  This will include photographs of City of Bell Gardens Mayor Frank Duran and Councilmember Rosa Hernandez, who share a seat on the Board of Directors of the Chamber of Commerce.

ANALYSIS

Mass Mailings


In June 1988 Proposition 73 amended Section 89001 of the Act to provide:  "No newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense."  The Commission adopted Regulation 18901 to clarify which mailings were permissible and which were prohibited under the Act.


Regulation 18901(a) provides that a mailing is prohibited only if all of the following apply: 


(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.


(2)  The item sent either:



(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or


(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer.


(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or



(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.


(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b).





Regulation 18901(a).


Thus, a mass mailing is prohibited if all of the factors set out in Regulation 18901(a) are met.  If the factors are not met, the mailing is not a "mass mailing" for purposes of Section 89001.


1.  Mass Mailings


Regulation 18901 applies only to a "mass mailing" as defined in the Act.  "Mass mailing" means over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail, but does not include mail which is sent in response to an unsolicited request, letter or other inquiry, or any items that fall within the exceptions set forth in Regulation 18901(b).  (Section 82041.4.)  Your letter states that over 200 directories will be distributed to businesses and residences.  Therefore, this requirement is met.  


2.  Delivery


Regulation 18901(a)(1) restricts items that are mailed or delivered, by any means, to a person's home, office, or post office box.  (Anaya Advice Letter, No. A-91-215.)  Therefore, this factor is met with respect to the copies of the directory which exceed 200 and which are delivered to a person's home, office, or post office box.


3.  Public Moneys



Section 89001 provides that no newsletter or other mass mailing shall be sent at public expense.  Regulation 18901(a)(3) specifies that a mass mailing is "sent at public expense" within the meaning of Section 89001 if either the costs of distribution are paid for with public moneys, or more than $50 in public money are used to pay for the costs of design, production, and printing, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted under the regulation.  


We have advised that a mailing sent by a chamber of commerce is not "sent at public expense" for purposes of Section 89001 merely because the chamber receives some public moneys from a city, unless the public entity expressly funds the production and distribution of the mailing sent by the chamber.  (Warner Advice Letter, I-88-392; Leslie Advice Letter, No. A-89-521.)   Therefore, the question your letter raises is whether the city expressly funds the production and distribution of the directory under the terms of its contract to provide promotional and advertising services for the City of Bell Gardens. 


Under your facts, the chamber is obligated to act as the city's public relations firm.  According to the city's contract with the chamber, the city has no organized means for conducting promotional and advertising activities.  Therefore, the city has contracted with the Chamber to provide such services, which presumably could include publication of a directory.  For example, the contract requires the Chamber to publicize and exploit the city's advantages. 


Therefore, we conclude that if any of the costs of distribution are paid for with city funds, or if the costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50 are paid with public moneys, publication of the directory will constitute a mass mailing.  This would include use of staff resources and facilities publicly funded under the terms of the contract.
 


However, the Chamber can publish its directory in any manner it desires so long as the costs associated with the directory are paid for entirely with Chamber funds not obtained by means of the contract with the city.  If this is the case, we suggest that 

the Chamber segregate the moneys received from the city from chamber moneys which will fund the publication of the directory.    


4.  Inclusion of a Reference to an Elected Officer


If the item features an elected officer, or includes the name, photograph, or any reference to an elected officer who is affiliated with the agency that produces or distributes the mailing, the item is subject to the restrictions of the regulation.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).)  


An elected official is affiliated with an agency if the official is a member, officer or employee of the agency or a subunit (such as a committee) of that agency; has supervisory control over the agency; or appoints any of the members of the agency.  (Regulation 18901(c)(1); Riddle Advice Letter, 

No. A-89-096.)  

